
 Agenda

Page 1

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2015

(b) Matters Arising.

4. Report Back on Conference/Seminar  

(a) Marche International Des Professionals De L'Immobilier - MIPIM 2015 - 
10th - 13th March 2015  (Pages 7 - 34)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

(b) New Delhi and North-West India  (Pages 35 - 42)

Report of the Lord Mayor and Executive Director of Place

5. Outstanding Issues  

Outstanding Issues are included in the Work Programme below.

6. Work Programme 2015/2016  (Pages 43 - 46)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 7 July 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 3065, Email: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors M Ali, L Bigham, J Birdi, R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member), 
G Crookes, A Khan (By Invitation), R Lakha (Chair), K Maton (By Invitation), 
J McNicholas (By Invitation), K Mulhall, M Mutton, H Sweet and S Walsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Salmon, Governance Services 
Tel: 024 7683 3065, Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 11 March 2015

Present:
Members of the Board: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor R Bailey
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor R Brown
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor S Walsh
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members Present Councillor Brown, Deputy Cabinet Member, Business, 
Enterprise and Employment
Councillor Clifford

Employees (by Directorate):
Place:

Resources:

Others present:

Apologies:

M. Checkley, D.. Shiner,  J. Venn Morton

S. Bennett, G. Holmes

R. Stewart, Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership

Councillor Maton, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise 
and Employment

Public Business

47. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

48. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February, 2015 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. There were no matters arising.

49. Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (CWLEP) Skills 
Strategy Update 

The Scrutiny Board received a Briefing Note, together with a comprehensive 
presentation, on developments taking place relating to the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Local Enterprise Skills (CWLEP) Strategy.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Skills Strategy for CWLEP was launched in November 2013 following 
extensive consultation with a wide range of stakeholders. It is monitored by the 
CWLEP Jobs and Skills Business Group which meets six times a year. The 
Strategy has recently been reviewed and refreshed following its first year of 
implementation and has the following 3 core objectives:-

●Using Skills to drive and create growth
●Developing skills to tackle unemployment
●Getting a better fit between education and employment

Implementation has been through a work plan made up of the following 6 strands 
and the Briefing Note detailed progress to date on some of the strand activity :-

●Apprenticeships
●Information, Advice and Guidance
●NEETS (Not in Employment, Education or Training) 16-18 and 18-24
●STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, Maths)
●Skills, Capital and European Structural Investment Funds 
● Workforce Development

The Briefing Note detailed the membership of the Jobs and Skills Business Group 
and the Scrutiny Board noted that each strand of the above work plan was led by a 
member of the Group.

A separate report on the 3rd quarter of the Skills 4 Growth programme was 
attached as an appendix, which outlined the strong and solid progress that this 
Project has achieved against the targets set.

The Scrutiny Board questioned Rachael Stewart, Skills Executive, CWLEP, 
together with officers, on aspects of the Briefing Note, in particular in relation to:-

●The make-up of the Jobs and Skills Business Group and why there is
 no elected Member representation or Trade Union representation on
 that Group.

●How training outputs are measured and if any self-evaluations are
   carried out  

●Proposals by City College Coventry to provide a stand alone skills
  hub that compliments the provision of the Coventry Job Shop

●The graduate employment scheme

RESOLVED:-

(1) That the success and achievements of the CWLEP Skills
Strategy be welcomed and noted.

(2) That Councillors Lucas and Maton, as the City Council’s  
representatives on the Local Enterprise Partnership, be 
requested to explore the membership of the Jobs and Skills 

Page 4



– 3 –

Business Group and the fact that there are no elected Members 
or Trade Unions represented on that Group. 
 

50. Progress Report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change 
Regarding Energy Conservation Measures in the Housing Sector 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
indicated that Local Authorities have duties under Sections 2 and 5 of the Home 
Energy Conservation Act 1995 (HECA) to prepare reports on energy conservation 
measures for submission to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate 
Change. The Government issued revised 
[...]
 when 
submitting the report on behalf of the City Council

(3) That the Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and the 
Chairs of the Scrutiny Boards consider the most appropriate 
way of including Fuel Poverty in Scrutiny’s Work Programme 
for 2015/16

 

51. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted that Outstanding Issues were included in the Board’s 
Work Programme.

52. Work Programme 2014/2015 

The Scrutiny Board noted the Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year, 2014/15 and that the meeting scheduled for 4 April, 2015 had been 
cancelled.

53. Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.00 p.m. 

Page 6



1234567 Public report 
  

REPORT BACK ON CONFERENCE/SEMINAR 
 
 
REPORT TO:          Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
 
REPORT OF:          Executive Director Place 
                                  
TITLE OF EVENT: Marche International Des Professionals De L'Immobilier – MIPIM 2015 –  
     10th – 13th March 2015 
 
DATE:                     15th July 2015 
 
VENUE:                   Committee Rooms, Council House, Coventry 
 

 

 
1.   Recommendation 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide feedback on MIPIM 2015, as approved by the 
Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) meeting on 6th January 2015. 

 
Scrutiny Board 3 is asked to: 

 
Note the outcomes of MIPIM 2015. 
 
Recommend to the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) that 
Coventry City Council attends MIPIM 2016, with the continued aspiration, of a Private 
Sector partnership, meeting the entire project costs. 
 

 
2.   Background 
 

This year marked the 25th anniversary of Europe’s largest and most successful property 
conference/exhibition – MIPIM.  With over 21,000 delegates, including some 4,500 
investors from over 89 countries MIPIM continues to host the largest annual gathering of 
international property leaders. 
 
The primary objective of the Coventry and Warwickshire presence is to attract and 
encourage investment into the area, raise the area’s international image and 
demonstrate Coventry and Warwickshire is in the marketplace for business and new 
property investment. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4a



 2 

2.1   "Coventry and Warwickshire @ MIPIM Partnership" 
 
MIPIM 2007 saw the launch of the Coventry@MIPIM partnership, a private sector 
partnership instigated and led by Coventry City Council which has helped ensure a co-
ordinated approach, sharing of the costs across the private sector and a higher profile for 
the city at MIPIM.  
 
MIPIM 2015 key partners included: Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP), Friargate Coventry LLP, Jaguar Land Rover, Barberry, Deloitte Real 
Estate, Study Inn, University of Warwick, MIRA, Coventry University, Coventry & 
Warwickshire Development Partnership, Wasp’s, Coventry Core, and McLaren.  
 
Associate partners included: Complex Development Projects, Deeley, and Shortland 
Penn + Moore.  
Although the wider region and Warwickshire has had a strong presence with Coventry in 
previous years (through the presence of the LEP) Warwickshire County Council took part 
in the MIPIM for the first time this year with Cllr Izzie Secombe, Leader of the Council, 
Cllr June Tandy, Leader of the Labour Group, Mark Ryder, Head of Economic Growth, 
Monica Fogarty, Strategic Director for Communities and Sackie Somal Inward 
Investment Manager attending. 
  

2.2 Private Sector Sponsorship  
 

The MIPIM 2015 partners' sponsorship contributions for MIPIM 2015 totalled 
£188,204.22.The value of third party sponsorship achieved this year ensured that MIPIM 
2015 incurred no costs to Coventry City Council. 

 
2.3  Coventry and Warwickshire's programme of activity 

 
2.3.1  Coventry and Warwickshire exhibition stand 
 

New, more stringent rules and 
regulations introduced by 
exhibition organisers this year, 
Reed Midem, required the 
partnership to 
[...]
elopers, intermediaries and end users 
within the property sector. All contacts made at MIPIM 2015 continue to be followed up.  
 
Dependent upon the nature of the enquiry a number of follow-up actions have already 
taken place, including meetings with major property development companies, funders 
and intermediaries. Other clients have received specific/tailored business case data, 
attended specific site visits, received generic information, and/or have been added to 
relevant contact databases. Members and Senior Officers also attended ‘invitation only’ 
events during MIPIM 2015 (Appendix 4).  
 

3.    Cost of attending 
 

The total costs against the Coventry and Warwickshire presence at MIPIM 2015 was 
£172,466.68. Third party funds secured were in excess of the total costs which resulted 
in a carry forward of £15,737.54 which will be used to support MIPIM 2016.  
 
 
 

Expenditure £  
Travel and accommodation £14,524.31  
Marketing and PR £6,582.31  
Events £25,560.21  
Exhibition areas £109,468.80  
Project management Cost £16,000  
Misc £331.06  
Total Expenditure £172,466.68  
Carry forward to support MIPIM 2016 £15,737.54  

 
Appendix 3 – list officer accommodation details 

   
 Costs Approved by 

Cabinet/Cabinet Member 
Total of Actual Costs 

 Conference Fees 
 

£0.00 £0.00 

 Flights 
 

£301.00 £532.11 per officer 

 Additional Travel Expenses 
 

Included in flight cost allowance £65.70 per officer  

 Accommodation 
 

£766.00 £542.25 per officer 

 Subsistence 
 

Included in cost allowances 
above. 

£25.61 per officer 

Total cost per officer £1067.00  (for 8 officers) £ 1165.67 (for 8 officers) 
 

 
 

Page 12



 7 

City Council Representation            No of Nights 
 
Councillor Ann Lucas – Leader               3 
Councillor Kevin Maton – Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise & Employment)  3 
Martin Reeves – Chief Executive             3 
Martin Yardley – Executive Director Place ***          2 
David Cockcroft – Assistant Director Ci
[...]
xt year.  From Coventry and 
Warwickshire’s perspective, it seems to me non-negotiable that the region is properly 
and professionally represented at an event where the key decisions on inward 
investment begin to be formulated. 
 

4.2  PR 
 

Advent Communications was contracted to work for the Coventry and Warwickshire 
MIPIM Partnership through its work with the Coventry and Warwickshire Place Board. 

 
The company has worked at MIPIM for close to a decade and has a strong network of 
media contacts in the property sector and has deal with many of our key partners over 
several years. 
 
That experience paid dividends at this year’s MIPIM in several ways, including a week of 
space in the Coventry and Warwickshire Telegraph by providing worthwhile stories 
ahead of the MIPIM week, as well as daily blogs to appear on the Coventry Telegraph 
website. 
 
The BBC decided – through its Politics Show – to send a reporter to shadow Coventry 
and Warwickshire to see why cities and councils attend the event.  
 
The decision to announce the Coventry University/City Council deal during MIPIM gave 
the week the focal point of a major deal which ensured widespread press interest – 
including international coverage.  
 
The two leading property publications, leading websites and the MIPIM News covered 
the story.  
 
The story also featured in a major MIPIM supplement which was put out through the 
Coventry Telegraph and Birmingham Post after the event. 

 

Page 15



 10 

4.4  Recommendation to attend MIPIM 2016 
 
MIPIM 2015 was considered to be the most positive and productive MIPIM to date. 
This can be evidenced by the partners' feedback in section 4.1 of this report, with zero 
cost to Coventry City Council.   
 
It is proposed that Coventry City Council attends MIPIM 2016, with the continued 
aspiration of a Private Sector partnership meeting all of the project costs.  
 
Given its prestigious location, the unrivalled branding opportunity it presents and the 
excel
[...]
ww.bing.com/images/search?q=eversheds+logo&view=detailv2&&&id=FDE8DCB2C06F872A8E00999C7B448A963A549BD5&selectedIndex=1&ccid=JlbA9jlb&simid=608038855703068833&thid=JN.4gHr7sWy8ezT1oOAI4CDmQ
https://react.eversheds.com/rs/ct.aspx?ct=24F76714D2E70AEDC1D180AED72B9318D8BE6CADBCE468AD671
mailto:oliviawilliams@eversheds.com
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=eversheds+logo&view=detailv2&&&id=FDE8DCB2C06F872A8E00999C7B448A963A549BD5&selectedIndex=1&ccid=JlbA9jlb&simid=608038855703068833&thid=JN.4gHr7sWy8ezT1oOAI4CDmQ�


This page is intentionally left blank



1234567 Public report

REPORT BACK ON CONFERENCE/SEMINAR
REPORT TO:  Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)     

REPORT OF:  Lord Mayor and the Executive Director, Place        
                                 
TITLE:  Trade and Investment Delegation to New Delhi and North-West India

DATE:  25/02 – 04/03/2015                    

VENUE:  New Delhi and North-West India                  

1 Recommendation

1.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1) Endorse the report of the trade and investment delegation to New Delhi and North-West 
India

2) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment:

a. Support the development of a detailed action plan to facilitate further trade and 
investment opportunities with India

b. Encourage and support visits to Coventry by potential inward investors from India

2 Background

2.1 India is one of the fastest growing economies in the world.

2.2 The UK’s bilateral trade with India is worth £12.6bn - the UK is the largest European 
investor in the Country and India is the largest Asian investor in the UK when judged by the 
number of projects in which it is involved.

2.3 The International Trade and Investment Plan produced by Coventry City Council’s 
Business Investment Team had identified India as a key region for establishing strategic 
international trade and investment opportunities.

2.4 Working in conjunction with UK Trade and Investment (UKTI) the business delegation 
included companies from Coventry and Warwickshire.  Representatives from the Council 
included The Lord Mayor Councillor Hazel Noonan, Consort Christopher Noonan, Cabinet 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4b



2

Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment Councillor Kevin Maton, Assistant 
Director David Cockroft and Senior Development Executive Richard Moon. 

2.5 The itinerary included high level business meetings in New Delhi and Chandigarh, North-
West India.  This provided an excellent opportunity to discuss future trade and investment 
with India.  The visit also highlighted the importance of maintaining a long-term relationship 
with North-West India’s Deputy Commissioner’s office and the business community in India 
to attract trade and inward investment to Coventry.    

3 Specific Key Events

3.1 The delegation arrived in New Delhi on 25th February 2015 and were met by Ajay Deshi, 
International Trade Advisor for UK Trade and Investment (UKTI).

3.2 In the morning of 26th February 2015, there was a meeting with UKTI’s Commercial Team 
based in India and representatives from the British High Commission in New Delhi.

3.3 A meeting then took place with senior officials from the Delhi Ministry of Commerce.  This 
was followed by a business meeting with the National Association of Software and Services 
Companies (NASSCOM), the leading trade association of Indian Information Technology 
and Business Processing Outsourcing (BPO) industry.  NASSCOM’s member companies 
are in the business of software development, software services, software products, IT-
enabled/BPO services and e-commerce.

3.4 A business meeting then took place with the management from The Indus Entrepreneurs 
(TIE) Group.

3.5 In the evening the delegation attended a networking event to celebrate the Queen’s 
Birthday - hosted by Sir James Devan, UK High Commissioner in New Delhi, which took 
place at the High Commissioner’s residen
[...]
ovember 2015
27 January 2015
16 March 2015
13 April 2015
Date to be arranged
Climate Change Strategy
Task & Finish group recommendations - private rented sector
Availability of land for housing and employment - The Coventry Local Plan
Sports Strategy
Employment Strategy
Tourism and Events
Reports back from the Council’s Directors on Coventry and Warwickshire LEP
Transport Infrastructure
Task & Finish Group - Provision of parks and open spaces for improved health working with Friends 
groups (joint SB4)
Footfall in the City centre
Task and Finish Group – alternative income streams to support the development of the city.

Last updated 24/06/15

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 2015/16

2

Item Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

15 July 2015 MIPIM Outcomes A conference report to be 
presented for MIPIM 2015 an 
update briefing note on the 
outcomes and progress made on 
the follow ups from the MIPIM

David Cockcroft
Cllr Maton

Meeting 
8/10/14

Trade and Investment 
Delegation to New 
Delhi and North-West 
India

A conference report from a visit to 
India by the Lord Mayor and 
Cabinet Member Business, 
Enterprise and Employment

Cllr Maton
David Cockroft

16 September 
2015

City Centre Retail 
Developments and 
Friargate

Following their consideration of 
progress in December 2014, the 
Board requested regular updates 
on progress in securing tenants 
and investment in the project. To 
include the new sports centre, 
combined with a visit to the 
marketing suite at Friargate

David Cockroft
Cllr Maton

Meeting 
17/12/14

25 November 
2015
27 January 
2015
16 March 
2015
13 April 2015
Date to be 
arranged

Climate Change 
Strategy

Update on the strategy Michael Checkley
Cllr Maton

P
age 44



Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 2015/16

3

Task & Finish group 
recommendations - 
private rented sector

Cllrs Welsh, Walsh, Bigham, Bailey 
to look at the quality of private 
sector housing (what implications 
are there from the rise in the 
private sector – Discretionary 
Licensing) and identify 
recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member

Craig Hickin
Cllr Maton

19/06/14

Availability of land for 
housing and 
employment - The 
Coventry Local Plan

Finalising the plan post 
consultation. Also to look in more 
detail at the availability of land for 
housing (including social housing) 
and employment.

Mark Andrews
Cllr Maton

Meeting 
25/2/15

Sports Strategy To monitor progress on the 
Strategy, particularly in terms of 
increasing participation in young 
people and disadvantaged areas, 
access to facilities via public 
transport, improved links with 
sports facilities in parks free at the 
point of access, and better public 
access to schools and university 
facilities.

David Nuttall
Cllr A Khan

Meeting 
28/1/15

Employment Strategy Part of the Jobs Strategy – to look 
in more detail at support and 
information available to those 
seeking work, which organisations 
are delivering services and 
avoiding duplication. Should also 
include the review of TESS

Rebecca Young
Cllr Maton

Tourism and Events Following on from the 
consideration by Scruco of the 
Tourism Strategy

David Nuttall
Cllr Maton

P
age 45



Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 2015/16

4

Reports back from the 
Council’s Directors on 
Coventry and 
Warwickshire LEP

The Cabinet Member for BEE is a 
Director of the LEP. A regular 
update on progress including the 
Strategic Economic Plan

Cllr Maton

Transport 
Infrastructure 

To look in more detail at the 
transport infrastructure of the city. 
Maybe link with the LEP single 
infrastructure plan for Coventry 
and Warwickshire

Cllr McNicholas

Task & Finish Group - 
Provision of parks and 
open spaces for 
improved health 
working with Friends 
groups (joint SB4)

The Board were interested in 
finding out more about how the 
city’s parks and open spaces can 
contribute to addressing health 
inequalities within the context of 
Coventry being a Marmot City and 
how the Council can work with 
Friends groups to support this.

Cllr A Khan/
David Nuttall
Graham Hood

Informal 
meeting 
24/6/15

SB4 Meeting 
31/7/13

Footfall in the City 
centre

To find out what strategies are 
being done to support increase in 
footfall and monitor progress

David Cockroft
Cllr Maton

Informal 
meeting 
24/6/15

Task and Finish Group 
– alternative income 
streams to support the 
development of the 
city.

Looking at alternative income 
streams to support core areas of 
work within Place Directorate once 
grant and capital funding has 
ended.

Martin Yardley
Cllr Maton

Informal 
meeting
24/6/15

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Marche International Des Professionals De L'Immobilier - MIPIM 2015 - 10th - 13th March 2015
	Scrutiny Board 3 is asked to:
	Note the outcomes of MIPIM 2015.
	This year marked the 25th anniversary of Europe’s largest and most successful property conference/exhibition – MIPIM.  With over 21,000 delegates, including some 4,500 investors from over 89 countries MIPIM continues to host the largest annual gatheri...
	The primary objective of the Coventry and Warwickshire presence is to attract and encourage investment into the area, raise the area’s international image and demonstrate Coventry and Warwickshire is in the marketplace for business and new property in...
	2.1    "Coventry and Warwickshire @ MIPIM Partnership"
	MIPIM 2007 saw the launch of the Coventry@MIPIM partnership, a private sector partnership instigated and led by Coventry City Council which has helped ensure a co-ordinated approach, sharing of the costs across the private sector and a higher profile ...
	MIPIM 2015 key partners included: Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), Friargate Coventry LLP, Jaguar Land Rover, Barberry, Deloitte Real Estate, Study Inn, University of Warwick, MIRA, Coventry University, Coventry & Warwicks...
	Associate partners included: Complex Develop
[...]
 2015 continue to be foll...
	Dependent upon the nature of the enquiry a number of follow-up actions have already taken place, including meetings with major property development companies, funders and intermediaries. Other clients have received specific/tailored business case data...
	3.    Cost of attending
	The total costs against the Coventry and Warwickshire presence at MIPIM 2015 was £172,466.68. Third party funds secured were in excess of the total costs which resulted in a carry forward of £15,737.54 which will be used to support MIPIM 2016.
	Appendix 3 – list officer accommodation details
	City Council Representation            No of Nights

	£
	Expenditure
	£14,524.31
	Travel and accommodation
	£6,582.31
	Marketing and PR
	£25,560.21
	Events
	£109,468.80
	Exhibition areas
	£16,000
	Project management Cost
	£331.06
	Misc
	£172,466.68
	Total Expenditure
	£15,737.54
	Carry forward to support MIPIM 2016
	Councillor Ann Lucas – Leader               3
	Councillor Kevin Maton – Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise & Employment)  3
	Martin Reeves – Chief Executive             3
	Martin Yardley – Executive Director Place ***          2
	David Cockcroft – Assistant Director City Centre & Development Services   4
	Déirdre Fitzhugh – Business Relationships and Destination Manager     4
	Rachel Baker – Principle Investment Officer           4
	Claire England – Business Development Officer          4
	*** as a direct result of a major and urgent investment enquiry Martin Yardley did not attend MIPIM 2015
	The primary objective of Coventry and Warwickshire's involvement is to attract and encourage investment into the area as part of an overall strategy to create and sustain jobs in the region. Participating and exhibiting at MIPIM allows Coventry and Wa...
	4.1 Partners Feedback
	4.4  Recommendation to attend MIPIM 2016
	This can be evidenced by the partners' feedback in section 4.1 of this report, with zero cost to Coventry City Council.
	It is proposed that Coventry City Council attends MIPIM 2016, with the continued aspiration of a Private Sector partnership meeting all of the project costs.
	Given its prestigious location, the unrivalled branding opportunity it presents and the excellent feedback from the partners, it is recommended that Coventry re-secure the apartment (No. 3 La Croisette) for use by the Coventry and Warwickshire Partner...
	It is also recommended that a Coventry and Warwickshire exhibition stand is secured as soon as possible to secure the ‘best’ location within the main exhibition hall. Furthermore, officer’s hotel accommodation can only be secured following receipt of ...
	A Travel Approval request will be submitted to Cabinet Member as soon as possible
	4.5  Improvements to maximise any future MIPIM presence
	Following the excellent feedback from Warwickshire County Council, MIPIM 2016 will be developed as part of a cross team approach. A cohesive and joined up approach should in turn encourage further regional support from sub-regional private sector part...
	The Automotive event, ‘The West Midlands – Home of UK automotive from research to the road’  in partnership with Marketing Birmingham generated a great deal of interest and allowed the opportunity to promote the city’s collaborative regional approach....


	4b New Delhi and North-West India
	6 Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 15 July 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lakha (Chair)

Councillor Bains (for Councillor M Mutton)
Councillor Bigham
Councillor Birdi
Councillor Taylor (for Councillor Crookes)
Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Members: Councillor Mrs Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership

Councillor Maton, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise 
and Employment

Councillor McNicholas, Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Transportation

Employees (by Directorate):
Place:

Resources:

D Cockroft

G Holmes, L Knight 

Apologies: Councillor Ali
Councillor Crookes
Councillor Mulhall
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor Sweet

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2015 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

In relation to Minute 50/14, the Board were advised that the matter on Fuel 
Poverty would be picked up later in the year and would therefore be added to the 
work programme.



– 2 –

3. Marche International Des Professionals De L'Immobilier - MIPIM 2015 - 10th - 
13th March 2015 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Place, which 
provided feedback on Elected Members and Officer attendance, costs and 
benefits of the City Council’s involvement in the 2015 Marche International Des 
Professionals De L’Immobilier (MIPIM) conference / exhibition.

The report indicated that this was the 25th anniversary of Europe’s largest and 
most successful property conference / exhibition, with over 21,000 delegates, 
including some 4,500 investors from over 89 countries and that MIPIM continued 
to host the largest gathering of international property leaders.  The primary 
objective of the Coventry and Warwickshire presence was to attract and 
encourage investment into the area, raise the area’s international image and 
demonstrate that Coventry and Warwickshire was in the marketplace for business 
and new property investment.

The Scrutiny Board noted the key partners and associate partners for MIPIM 2015 
and were advised that although in previous years there had been a strong 
presence from the wider Warwickshire region through the LEP, 2015 was the first 
time that Warwickshire County Council had taken part and MIPIM was attended by 
the Leader of the Council, Leader of the Labour Group, the Head of Economic 
Growth, the Strategic Director for Communities and the Inward Investment 
Manager.

Members discussed the outcomes of the event and noted the positive feedback 
from partners, along with the total costs for the Coventry and Warwickshire 
presence at the event (£172,466.68) against the third party funds secured, which 
were in excess of the cost and resulted in a carry forward of £15,737.54 which 
would be used to support MIPIM 2016.

The Scrutiny Board were advised that, as part of the promotional material 
prepared for the event, there had been a video presentation which was used to 
raise the profile of Coventry and highlight the benefits of investing within the City.  
The Members requested that arrangements be made for them to view the video.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):-

1. Note the outcomes of MIPIM 2015.

2. Recommend to the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment that Coventry City Council attends MIPIM 2016, with the 
continued aspiration of a private sector partnership meeting the entire 
project costs.

3. Request that arrangements be made for the Board to view the 
promotional video used at the MIPIM conference to raise the City’s 
profile.



– 3 –

4. New Delhi and North-West India 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Lord Mayor and Executive Director 
of Place, which provided feedback on Elected Members and Officer attendance, 
costs and benefits of the trade and investment delegation to new Delhi and North 
West India.

The report indicated that the UK’s bilateral trade with India was worth £12.6bn and 
that the UK was the largest European investor in the Country, with India the 
largest Asian investor in the UK when judged by the number of projects in which it 
is involved.  The International Trade and Investment Plan produced by the 
Council’s Business Investment Team had identified India as a key region for 
establishing strategic international trade and investment opportunities.

Working in conjunction with UK Trade and Investment (UKTI) the business 
delegation included companies from Coventry and Warwickshire, and the itinerary 
had included high level business meetings in New Delhi and Chandigarh, North-
West India.  This had provided an excellent opportunity to discuss future trade and 
investment with India.  The visit also highlighted the importance of maintaining a 
long-term relationship with North-West India’s Deputy Commissioner’s office and 
the business community in India to attract trade and inward investment to 
Coventry.

The report submitted provided details of the benefits of the visit along with future 
opportunities, including a number of visits to be made to Coventry by delegations 
from North West India during the coming months.

In considering the report, the Board Members highlighted the likely benefits of 
having discussions with Elected Members with knowledge of the area prior to 
future visits and discussed what they considered to be missed opportunities, in 
particular by not visiting Jalandhar, given the Council’s twinning interests with the 
area.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):-

1. Endorse the report of the trade and investment delegation to New Delhi 
and North West India.

2. Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment:-

a. Support the development of a detailed action plan to facilitate 
further trade and investment opportunities with India, in particular 
the city of Jalandhar.

b. Encourage and support visits to Coventry by potential inward 
investors from India by keeping in mind the twinning 
arrangements of Coventry with Jalandhar

5. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.



– 4 –

6. Work Programme 2015/2016 

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
note the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2015/2016 with following 
matters being scheduled for consideration at the meeting on 16th September 
2015:

Availability of land for housing and employment - The Coventry Local Plan

Jobs and Growth Strategy Annual Report

City Centre Retail Developments and Friargate, to include a visit Eaton 
Tower prior to the meeting to view the Friargate and wider city centre 
developments.

7. Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.20 am)


